

Case No. 20-35734

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ROYAL DAVIS, GARY MARBUT, TOM HARSCH, TERESA HARSCH,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COREY STAPLETON, in his official capacity as Montana Secretary of State,
Defendant-Appellee,

and

MONTANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, RYAN FILZ, MADELINE NEUMEYER,
and REBECCA WEED,
Intervenor-Defendants.

On Appeal From An Order Denying A Preliminary Injunction Motion
District of Montana, Helena Division
The Honorable Dana Christensen, Presiding
Case No. CV-20-62-H-DLC

**APPELLANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION
UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

RELIEF REQUESTED ON OR BEFORE SEPTEMBER 8, 2020

Matthew G. Monforton (Montana Bar No. 5245)
Monforton Law Offices, PLLC
32 Kelly Court
Bozeman, Montana 59718
Telephone: (406) 570-2949
Email: matthewmonforton@yahoo.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

A. Montana Democrats Have Misrepresented the Record 1

B. The Green Voters Satisfy All of the *Winter* Elements..... 5

 I. Green Voters Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits Because the
 State Seeks to Invalidate Their Lawfully Cast Ballots..... 5

 II. The Impending Statewide Invalidation of All Green Party Ballots
 Constitutes Irreparable Harm 9

 III. The Balance of Equities Tips Sharply in Favor of the Green
 Voters Because Counting Lawfully Cast Ballots Enhances the
 Integrity of the State’s Election 10

 IV. Democrats Fail to Show How Counting Lawfully Cast Ballots
 Undermines the Public Interest..... 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alaskan Independent Party v. Alaska,
545 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2008)3

Bennett v. Yoshina,
140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998) 1, 5

Chase Natl’ Bank v. Norwalk,
291 U.S. 431 (1934)..... 10

Griffin v. Burns,
570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978)..... 1, 6, 9

Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,
440 U.S. 173 (1979).....9

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....4

Knick v. Township of Scott,
139 S. Ct. 2126 (2019)..... 10

Richards v. Jefferson County,
517 U.S. 793 (1996)..... 10

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....8

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997).....8

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....9

Statutory Provisions

UNITED STATES CODE
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....10

MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED
§ 13-10-601(2)(b)8
§ 13-12-2015
§ 13-15-502.....1, 5
§ 13-15-507.....5
